504253601 03/02/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4300281

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
FIBRESPAN LIMITED			08/31/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	PETER CAPLAN				
Street Address:	AYLESFIELD HOUSE				
City:	ALTON, HAMPSHIRE				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	GU34 4BY				
Name:	ROBERT BICKET				
Street Address:	LISLE COURT FARMHOUSE, LISLE COURT ROAD				
City:	LYMINGTON, HAMPSHIRE				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	SO41 5SH				
	100413	5H			
		DSH			
PROPERTY NUMBERS					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number:	Total: 1	Number			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	Total: 1 ATA	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 918-595-4963			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 918-595-4963 IPLAW@GABLELAW.COM	sent via US Mail.		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	Total: 1 ATA	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 918-595-4963 IPLAW@GABLELAW.COM PAUL E. ROSSLER	sent via US Mail.		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 918-595-4963 IPLAW@GABLELAW.COM PAUL E. ROSSLER 1100 ONEOK PLAZA 100 WEST FI	sent via US Mail.		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 918-595-4963 IPLAW@GABLELAW.COM PAUL E. ROSSLER 1100 ONEOK PLAZA 100 WEST FI TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103	sent via US Mail.		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 918-595-4963 IPLAW@GABLELAW.COM PAUL E. ROSSLER 1100 ONEOK PLAZA 100 WEST FI TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103 010174-00009	sent via US Mail.		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 8538225 (918)595-4990 o the e-mail address first; if that is o the e-mail address first; if that is g18-595-4963 IPLAW@GABLELAW.COM PAUL E. ROSSLER 1100 ONEOK PLAZA 100 WEST FI TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103 010174-00009 PAUL E. ROSSLER	sent via US Mail.		

PATENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 31 day of August 2012 ("Assignment Date")

BETWEEN

Fibrespan Limited (no. 4251737) of The Quay, Channel Way, Ocean Village, Southampton, Hampshire SO14 3TG, UK - incorporated under the laws of England. ("Fibrespan" which expression shall include its successors and assigns)

AND

Peter Caplan of Aylesfield House, Alton, Hampshire GU34 4BY, UK; and

Robert Bicket of Lisle Court Farmhouse, Lisle Court Road, Lymington, Hampshire SO41 5SH, UK;

(hereinafter all jointly and severally referred to as the "the Assignees" which expression shall include their successors and assigns)

RECITALS:

- (A) Fibrespan is the proprietor of the patents and patent applications details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto, which forms part of this Deed including any and all patents and patent applications claiming priority from or having common priority with the patents and patent applications set out in the Schedule hereto and including any and all re-issues, reexamine applications, continuations, substitutes, divisionals, continuations-In-part, renewals or extensions claiming priority or otherwise corresponding thereto anywhere in the world (the "Patents"), in respect of the inventions respectively disclosed in the Patents (the "Inventions"); and
- (B) Fibrespan has agreed to assign all its rights, title, interest and property in the Patents and Inventions, together with all ancillary rights relating thereto to the Assignees upon the following terms.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

- A. Definitions
- "Affiliate" of any Person means any other Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control" when used with respect to any Person means the power to direct the management and policies of such Person, directly or indirectly, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise; and the terms "controlling" and "controlled" have meanings correlative to the foregoing.
- 2. "Completion Date" shall mean the date of Completion of the Share Purchase Agreement.
- 3. "Party" shall refer individually to either Fibrespan or Assignees and "Parties" shall refer collectively to Fibrespan and Assignees.

1 SHOOSMITHS_n3422395_v4_Patent_Agreement.doc PA046ENT

REEL: 041444 FRAME: 0996

THE SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	<u>PATENT APP'N NUMBER</u>	<u>TITLE</u>
UK	0424345.7	Communications Ducting System and Method of Laying Same
Australia	2005300344	Communications Ducting System and Method of Laying Same
Canada	2588203	Communications Ducting System and Method of Laying Same
EP	05801090.1	Communications Ducting System and Method of Laying Same
New Zealand	555530	Communications Ducting System and
Singapore	200703733.6	Method of Laying Same Communications Ducting System and Method of Laying Same
USA	11/813,856	Communications Ducting System and
PCT	PCT/GB2005/050191	Method of Laying Same Communications Ducting System and Method of Laying Same
Malaysia	P12010000725	\bigcirc
EXECUTED AS A DEED BY) (Signatory)	1. Leep
Fibrespan Limited		

)

)

)

.:

)

(Witness)

Fibrespan Limited acting by:

ı.

(Witness)..

) (Signatory))

EXECUTED AS A DEED by Peter Caplan in the presence of:

-, ·

μ.

EXECUTED AS A DEED by Robert Bicket in the presence of:

) (Signatory))

(Witness)..

RECORDED: 03/02/2017

5 SHOOSMITHS_n3422395_v4_Patent_Agreement_doc PAtostathT

REEL: 041444 FRAME: 0997